
The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Editor 2019
Best Print 2018
Best Content 2016
Best Overall Magazine 2015

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye SINCE THE 7th CENTURY

A
ugust  2020 —

 V
E and VJ 75 Year A

nniversaries

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

Whatever your reason 
for selling

It’s all figureoutable
haslams.net | 0118 960 1000

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 3

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Contents August 2020

EDITORIAL DEADLINE

From the registers

 information — 1

The Associate vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Vicarage Trust closes, 7
— For your prayers, 7
— St Sithney, 9
— Raymond Nonnatus, 9
— From the editor's desk, 9
— Church music, 10-11
— STAY at Home, 13, 15
— The Persecuted Church, 17

features
— Sonning's first lay preacher, 19
— August invention, 21
— British Red Cross, 21
— VE and VJ Days, 22-23, 25

around the villages
— The Hazel Park Mystery, 27
— Sonning Art Group, 29
— Sonning Tennis Club, 29
— New Inner Wheel president, 29
— Me2 Club record, 29

health
— Simon Ruffle writes, 31, 33

the sciences
— The strength of seeds, 33

THE ARTS
— A TQ moment, 35
— Poetry Corner, 35

PUZZLE pageS, 36-37

hOME & GARDEN 
— Recipe of the month, 37
— In the garden, 39

children's page, 41

information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 42
— Advertisers index, 42

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating 
back to January 1869, can be viewed 
online. To view copies from April 2009 
to the present day go to:

http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there 
also provide click-through links to 
websites of our advertisers where more 
information about their products and 
services can be found.

Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are 
stored in a secure online archive. If you 
wish to view these archives contact:

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

This month's FRONT COVER

The
Parish
Magazine

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

The John King Trophy and Gold Award 
Best Magazine of the Year 2018

National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Editor 2019
Best Print 2018
Best Content 2016
Best Overall Magazine 2015

1869

2019

T e Parish Magazine

Serving Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye

150
YEARS

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew, SERVING THE COMMUNITIES OF 
CHARVIL, SONNING and sonning eye SINCE THE 7th CENTURY

A
ugust  2020 —

 V
E and VJ 75 Year A

nniversaries

The editorial deadline for every issue is 
12 noon on the sixth day of the month 
prior to the date of publication. The 
deadline for the September issue of 
The Parish Magazine is: 

Thursday 6 August at 12 noon

Picture: The 75th Anniversary 
of the end of World War II

by Nigel Leviss

Funerals:
— Tuesday 7 July, Doreen Blackmore, interment of ashes in churchyard

Our worshipping life begins 
again on 9 August. 

From then we shall hold one 
service each Sunday at 9.30am. 
This will be a communion service 
and will alternate each week 
between ‘Common Worship’ 
— the modern service we use 
at 10.30am — and the Book of 
Common Prayer, used for the 8am 
service. 

There can be no hymns or 
choral music, but the new organ 
will play at the beginning and end 
and during the distribution of 
communion. 

Strict social distancing rules 
apply, and we are limited to 
around 80 people in church and 
this will be on a first come, first 
served basis. 

The national Church guidelines 
indicate that we should discourage 
the over 70’s and any who are 
classed as ‘vulnerable’ from 
attending, but that it is a matter 
of personal choice and all will be 
welcome, until we are full! 

This is a first step towards 
resuming our normal worshipping 
life and it will be reviewed at the 
end of August. 

A much more detailed letter 
explaining the reasoning for this 
decision is on our website and it 
has been sent to all members of 
the church electoral roll.



4 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

Our beautiful restaurant is now taking bookings with a delicious À la carte menu (NO BUFFET)

But don’t worry, the famous Steak Pie is still on the menu in case of withdrawal symptoms!!

Our special À la carte menu is available every Wednesday - Saturday evening 
from 6.30pm and for Sunday lunch from 12.30pm.

The Waterwheel Bar will also be open every Wednesday - Sunday from 11am - 5pm 
for bar food, coffee and cake. (Coffee and cake only on Sundays)

RESTAURANT OPENING 29 JULY!

Sally Hughes would like to thank Sonning Village for their wonderful support in these difficult 
times, in particular The Parish Magazine and Sonning Volunteer Fire Brigade Trust.

We can’t wait to welcome you all back for performances in the theatre soon.

Keep Safe.

TO SEC U R E  YOUR TABLE ,  PLEASE  CALL

(01 18 )  969  6039  OR V IS IT  millatsonning.com
WHER E YOU ’LL  ALSO F IND OUR À LA  CARTE  MENU

OUR SOCIAL DISTANCING PROMISES TO YOU:

• Spacious, airy restaurant with at least 2m distance between tables

• Dedicated members of staff continuously cleaning surfaces such as tables, 
chairs and bathroom facilities

• Hand sanitiser stations situated throughout the restaurant

• A well thought out service to keep you and our staff as safe as possible!

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 5

The associate vicar's letter

SOME THINGS NEVER CHANGE

De a r fr ien ds,
I am a huge fan of films and have a particular love of Disney! I enjoy 
watching the stories unfold and getting to know the characters, but I 
also feel that sometimes these films, which are often cleverly scripted to 
appeal to both adults and children, can teach us lessons and help us to 
make sense of the world. Over the past few months I have found a new 
favourite and that is……. Frozen 2. Unlike numerous other films which 
my children have made me watch repeatedly, I have found with Frozen 2 
it is the other way round and I can’t stop watching it! One of the reasons 
is that there are a couple of themes from the film that have really 
resonated with me and I would like to share them with you in this letter.

The last few months have been an incredibly challenging and 
uncertain time. There has been much grief and pain across our world, 
both from the Covid-19 situation and also more locally the recent 
horrendous attack in Reading. People have been affected emotionally, 
and due to the coronavirus many have been affected financially too. It 
can feel hard to know what to do or what to say.

One of the themes from Frozen 2 is that when you don’t know what 
the future holds, then all you can do is ‘do the next right thing’. The 
reason this has resonated so much with me is that across our world 
in the midst of a global pandemic we have seen so many people doing 
just this, through acts of kindness and selfless service. People may not 
have known when the shortage of resources in our supermarkets would 
end, but people still took the step to share what they had and support 
food banks. In Charvil where I live, leaflets were distributed early into 
lockdown offering support to the most vulnerable in our communities 
and I know many other villages, towns and suburbs did the same. People 
doing the right things, one small step at a time.

The other theme from the film that really captured me, is the notion 
that some things never change (if you have watched Frozen 2 you’ll know 
it’s a rather catchy song!) In 2020 so far the world has changed so much 
that it can feel frightening and overwhelming. Schools closing, exams 
cancelled, shops shut, travel restrictions and much more. For those who 
have experienced illness or grief, lives have been changed forever, and 
with a future that still feels uncertain it can feel hard to process the 
amount of change we have lived through. But there are some things 
which have remained and will continue to remain. Things like love and 
kindness, and some things have arguably even got stronger such as 
communities and friendships. Although it hasn’t always been easy to see 
at times, I believe another thing that has remained is hope, and that if 
we look around us we can see signs of hope and light even in the darkest 
places.

The themes of love, light and hope are at the heart of the Gospel 
message. I know in my prayers over the past few months, praying for 
hope has featured heavily. Just a small amount of hope can make a 
difference and we often don’t have to look far to see these, and in the 
challenging times it is more important than ever to hold onto these.

In my final school assembly of the academic year I talked about 
CAKE (not a surprise!) but this time it was an acronym which I would 
like to share with you all. CAKE stands for ‘Community And Kindness 
Endure’. That is what I have seen in my local community, in my church 
community, in my school and again and again across our world. 
Community and Kindness have endured and remained, and we can all 
take the next right steps to ensure they continue to do so.

With love and prayers
Kate

CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

    • Loose covers

    • Re-Upholstery

    • Curtains

    • Tracks & Poles

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

For personal, helpful 
service, please call

   TEL: 0184 426 1769
    MOB: 0780 221 3381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://www.peterfreebody.com


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

— All frontline staff dealing with the— All frontline staff dealing with the
     Covid epidemic     Covid epidemic
— Those struggling with bereavement — Those struggling with bereavement 
     as a result of the virus     as a result of the virus
— The government and all those with— The government and all those with
     responsibility for the nation’s wellbeing     responsibility for the nation’s wellbeing
— All remaining WWII veterans as they— All remaining WWII veterans as they
     remember VJ Day, 75 years ago     remember VJ Day, 75 years ago

For your prayers in AugustFor your prayers in August

As the vicar has announced, the Sonning Vicarage 
Maintenance Trust has contributed about half of the cost 
of the new digital organ at St Andrew's and this is an 
opportunity to write about the trust and the donations it 
has made since it was formed in 1981.

In the late 1970's the Diocese announced a policy to either 
sell what were described as ‘expensive parsonage houses’ 
and purchase suitable replacements, or to transfer some 
of the responsibility for the maintenance to the parishes. 
In terms of expense, Sonning Vicarage — now, the Old 
Vicarage — was classified as ‘category  A’, that is, out of 
the four categories, the most costly to maintain. 

As part of the arrangement to retain it the Sonning 
Vicarage Maintenance Trust was created. Sidney Paddick, 
former churchwarden and well known Sonning builder, and 
Christopher Rowbotham, whose family were in shipping in 
the North East, each contributed £5,000 to set up the trust. 
Christopher, Norman Smith and Malcolm Stansfield were 
the original trustees. Malcolm subsequently became the 
chair of the trust and I succeeded him in 2013. 

At the time the trust was created the Diocese gave a 
carefully worded assurance that it would not ‘propose the 
disposal or replacement of the present house during the period 
of the present incumbency [ Rev George Stokes] and the next 
incumbency [Rev Christopher Morgan]’. Christopher Morgan 
was vicar until 1996, after which the house was sold and the 
new vicarage built.

The trust's purpose was for the repair and maintenance 
of the vicarage with a provision that, as subsequently 
happened, on its sale £5,000 of the trust capital was to be 
paid to the Cancer Research Campaign, and £5,000 to the 
Christopher Rowbotham Charitable Trust. This is a trust 
which operates in North East England and London. The 
residue was to be held for the maintenance of the parish 
church or for such other charitable purposes within the 
parish as the trustees thought fit.

Between 1981 and now £95,738 has been donated by the 
trust. The early years benefited from investment returns of 
13.75% pa and two additional legacies amounting to £9,769. 
Major expenditure of £15,000 for essential repairs to the old 

vicarage roof was enabled in 1987 and 1992. Up until the old 
vicarage was sold other items included fitted kitchen units, 
frequent boiler and central heating repairs, fencing, tree 
surgery, decorating, TV aerial, lawn reseeding and gravel for 
the drive.

Since then the trust funded the conversion to electric 
winding of the church clock in 2003, a replacement boiler 
flue liner to the tower, 50 chairs and repairs to the church 
gates. The new vicarage has benefited from renovating 
the gentleman’s summer house, new shrubs to assist with 
privacy, fencing, loft boarding, cabinet joinery and finally 
redecorating and carpeting the vicarage study.

With the formation of The Friends of St Andrew’s Church 
(FoStAC) and the opening of the Parish Office in The Ark 
requests for help from the trust have become fewer and fewer 
and, coupled with the introduction by the trust’s bank of 
minimum fees, the trustees decided that should a suitable 
project arise they would consider making a final payment 
and then close it. 

The decision of the PCC to install a digital organ in 
St Andrew's was considered by the trustees to be such a 
project and therefore earlier this year a payment of £30,168 
was made to the PCC and the formalities for bringing the 
trust to an end have now been concluded.

It is also opportune to acknowledge the involvement of 
the trustees that from inception have contributed towards 
achieving the objectives of the trust. Initially Christopher 
Rowbotham, Norman Smith and Malcolm Stansfield. Then in 
succession; Tom Cowley, Tom Feak, David Sims, Simon Gibbs, 
Derek Mills, Vince Bowen, Bob Hine and Jan Hammond.

Vicarage Maintenance Trust closes after donating almost £100,000 
By Bob Hine, chair of the Sonning Vicarage Maintenance Trust

TRUST CREATED

DONATIONS

FINAL PAYMENT

CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on 0118 934 5016

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners

• Pull-up banners

• Posters

• Point of sale

• Shop signage

• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems

• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce

• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Graphic design

• Installation services

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901
ee::  bbuulllliinnnn@@ffuulllleerrss..ccoo..uukk wwwwww..bbuulllliinnnnssoonnnniinngg..ccoo..uukk

TAKE AWAY 
FISH AND CHIPS £10

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL 
NIGHT STAY WITH 

US.
RECEIVE 15% OFF 
QUOTE THE CODE 

FST1845

new year Course!  book now

Let’s 
Get Creative!

Absolute beginners to Improvers... Just Like You!

An exciting, fun and  
creative way to  
Make New Friends  
& Learn New Skills
Learn to Paint and  
Draw People & Places
Explore 4 different media: Drawing, 
Painting with Watercolour, Acrylics, & 
Oil Pastels. Discover how to paint faces, 
figures, friends, family and stunning 
landscapes. Learn artists’ secrets needed 
to create beautiful pieces of original art.

Step By Step Easy Lessons
• Part-time course
•  3-hour classes over 14 weeks, 

morning or afternoon sessions
• Fun, easy, social event
• We supply all materials

Strictly Limited Places
To maintain a high standard of tuition, 
our classes are kept small, available 
places are strictly limited!

Please Call  
Now for more  
details and a  
friendly chat.

0118 436 0895
Eye & Dunsden Village Hall

READING

SA
07

32
 1

9

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 9

In most issues of The Parish Magazine I like to include 
stories about one or two Saints, of which there are more 
than 10,000 listed by the Roman Catholic Church — and 
which means that it will take me about 1,000 years to 
include all of them! The lives of a few of the Saints, of 
course, are relatively well known, but I imagine that the 
vast majority will be a complete mystery to most of us. 

When I began including some of their stories, which 
often appear on this page — as they do this month — I 
was pleased to discover that many readers found them 
interesting and will often provide some further anecdotes 
or suggest other Saints that I should have included.  

I'm sure that many of us have experienced Saint day 
celebrations when holidaying overseas. I'm reminded of 
Malta where I was told that every village has a different 
patron Saint and every village celebrates its Saint's day 
with parades and fairs and much eating and drinking. I 
was also told that in Malta there are 365 villages which 
means that every day of the year there is a party! 

There are inevitably a lot of myths and 'old wives tales' 
associated with many of the Saints, especially the very 
early ones who lived about a 1,000 years or more ago. 
While the myths can be entertaining they are not really 
important because it is the examples of their relationship 
with God that matters. 

St Sithney (see his story on the left) is a prime example. 
Nobody knows when he lived or died. The earliest record of 
his life we have is one recorded in 1478. It tells us that the 
body of the Saint lay within the Church of Sithney near 
Helston in Cornwall, which I assume is how the village got 
its name.

Learning from the Saints how we should live to please 
God is the same as how we learn from the Bible. As a 
journalist it was always drummed into me that the most 
important things to note are the precise time, place and 
date, of any incident, and the names and addresses of the 
those involved. It is, quite rightly, essential information if 
you are writing a factual historical account that needs to 
stand up in a court of law. 

But when it comes to living a Christian spiritual life 
what is more important is the message of the story and 
how we learn and apply that message to our daily lives. 
When and where a Saint lived or what he or she looked 
liked, is not important, it is what he or she said and 
did, and what their relationship with God was like, that 
matters.

And this is certainly true for Jesus. We should not be 
distracted by the endless debates about when and where 
he did and said things, it is always what he did and said, 
and what his relationship with God is like, that matters. 

 the parish noticeboard — 2
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

From the desk 
of the editor

editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk

What matters most

APPLYING THE MESSAGE

Mad dogs and 
Cornish women
Having overlooked mentioning the 
patron saint of Cornwall in our 
March issue, we felt duty bound 
to feature St Sithney this month. 
Known also as St Sezni, his holy day 
is celebrated on 4 August. He is both 
the patron of Sithney, a Cornish 
village near Helston, and mad dogs! 

You know how some men find 
women’s interest in romance and 
clothes a little difficult to cope with? 
Well, Sithney should perhaps also be 
the patron saint of all such men.

According to a Breton folk legend, 
Sithney was a hermit of long ago, 
minding his own business, when one 
day God told him that he was going 
to make him the patron saint of girls.  
Sithney was horrified. 

He foresaw a future where thousands of young women 
were forever plaguing him to find them good husbands and 
fine clothes and the thought of it appalled him. So Sithney 
begged God for a different job, something more peaceful 
than dealing with young women. 'Very well,' said God. 'You 
can look after mad dogs, instead.' To which Sithney replied 
cheerfully: 'I’d rather have mad dogs than women, any day.'  
And so it was.  

Since that time, young women have pestered other saints 
to bring them husbands and fine clothes, while sick and mad 
dogs have been taken to drink water from the well of 
St Sezni at Sithney near Helston in Cornwall.

If the answer is no, then Raymond Nonnatus (1204–40) 
is a good patron saint for you — his holy day is 31 August. 
Officially he is the patron saint of childbirth, midwives, 
children, pregnant women, and priests defending the 
confidentiality of confession.

His life story begins when his mother died just before his 
birth. Raymond was somehow extracted from her dead body 
just in time to save him — Nonnatus means 'not born'.

Raymond grew up in Portello, Catalonia and became a 
Mercedarian Order monk. Perhaps because of his gratitude 
for his own life having been spared, Raymond developed a 
passionate desire to see other people set free to live the lives 
God had given them. He made the difficult and dangerous 
journey to Algeria in order to redeem many slaves from a 
living death. On another occasion in Tunis he offered himself 
as a ransom for the liberation of 28 captive Christians.

While in Algeria, Raymond preached Christianity to the 
Muslims, and was put into prison, before being sent back to 
Spain. The Pope sent for him, but Raymond was so weakened 
by his suffering in Algeria that he died on the way to Rome. 
But by then Raymond was content. Just as his life had been 
given back to him, so he had used it to give life back to others.

Do you take life for granted?

CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

 the parish noticeboard — 3

The beauty and solemnity of the public worship which we unite in offering to Almighty God
Church music can be traced back to the beginning of human history. In the Bible, 
a descendent of Cain called Jubal, is said to be: 'the father of all who play stringed 
instruments and pipes.' (Genesis 4:21). Jubal was the first recorded musician in history. 
The stringed instruments were probably harps, and the pipes are thought to have been 
flutes. Flutes create musical notes by pressurised air being blown through a pipe. This has 
been the basic way church organs have created sound until now, writes Bob Peters. 
If you are interested in the history of 
church music, there is a good series of 
articles in the 1869 issues of The Parish 
Magazine which can be read online — for 
archive information see page 3.

The articles are signed WG who, after a 
little research, seems to be WG Forington, a 
professional musician who not only sang at 
many fund raising concerts in this parish, 
but also performed at the Royal Albert Hall 
and other prestigious venues. WG writes:

'The most ancient notices of music are to 
be found in the Bible. The invention of musical 
instruments is ascribed to Jubal ... we find 
in the Old Testament abundant proof of the 
cultivation of music amongst the Jews. It 
formed an important part of their religious 
worship, and was used on all festive occasions.'  
(April 1869)

WG also writes that the development of 
Church music was greatly influenced by the 
invention of the organ which he concludes 
was in the 8th Century, although they did 
not become widely used until the 10th 
Century.

Traditional pipe organs are complex 
feats of mechanical engineering. They are 
large and expensive to build and maintain, 
and organists will tell you that every pipe 
organ has its own unique characteristics 
that restrict the spectrum of music that 
can be played on them. A key feature of the 
design has been the way the air pressure 
is created and how the pressurised air is 

carried to the different sized pipes that 
produce the different musical notes.

I remember a visitor to St Andrew's 
Church telling me that in his childhood 
he was a choir boy here and one of his jobs 
was to keep the air pressure constant by 
pumping the organ. I think he enjoyed 
pumping the organ but didn't enjoy being 
shouted at by the organist to keep the 
pressure up.

An innovative way of controlling the 
flow of air to the pipes of an organ was 
invented in the 18th Century. It used a 
cylinder with pins mounted around it. As 
the cylinder turns round the pins operate 
a system of levers that allows air into the 
organ pipes. Called a barrel organ it became 
a popular sight on the streets where 'organ 
grinders' entertained passers-by. 

Larger, more splendid barrel organs 
found their way into churches where 
instruments with several barrels were 
used to provide the music for hymns and 
psalms. St Andrew's Sonning, always 
ready to take advantage of 'modern' 
developments', had such a barrel organ.

WG wrote: My first recollections of 
Sonning Church go back to the time when there 
was a barrel organ in the west gallery. 

Before the Victorian restoration of 
the church there were two galleries. The 
west gallery was a large raised platform 

An organ grinder       Picture: Hamilton, Ohio, USA

that stretched from the base of the tower 
into the church and was used for the 
organ and the choir. The other gallery was 
over the south aisle. It had six pews with 
curtains for some of the more privileged 
worshippers who could look down on the 
villagers in their pews below and which 
were described by our founding editor, Rev 
Hugh Pearson, as looking like cattle pens.

WG said that the barrel organ was a 
good one with three barrels containing 
most of the common old hymns, even so, 
it restricted the number of hymns that the 
congregation could sing.

Despite the ambitious plans to knock 
the church down to the ground and erect 
a new building, it was decided in 1848 to 
sell the barrel organ and replace it with a 
'modern' pipe organ in the style of the one 
we have today. Thus, the barrel organ was 
sold for £50 to a church in Lincolnshire 
and a new pipe organ was purchased for 
£300. There was some additional expense 
as it also meant removing several seats and A typical church barrel organ       

Organ pipes in the St Andrew's side chapel                                             Picture: Nigel Levis 

ROLL OUT THE BARREL

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - August 2020 11

The beauty and solemnity of the public worship which we unite in offering to Almighty God

strengthening the gallery with pillars to 
support the extra weight. It was installed 
in the west gallery in January 1849.

During the restoration of the church, 
the organ was put into store for a year 
before being reinstalled at the west end 
of the church at the bottom of the tower 
— the galleries had been removed. It 
remained there until 1864. By this time 
it was in need of refurbishment and was 
taken to London for repair and updating. 
This took six months, during which time 
the church was without an organ. 

In the spring of 1865 the new organ 
described by WG as having 'great power, 
richness of tone and painted pipes' was set 
up at the west end. The only problem 
being that during the church restoration 
no provision had been made for the 
seating of the choir which was growing in 
number. This resulted in the choir being 
accommodated in the nave some distance 
from the organist. It was not until 1880 
that the position of the choir and the 

organ was resolved when a faculty from 
the Bishop's Court allowed the organ and 
the choir stalls to be moved to the present 
positions in the chancel at the front of the 
church. One of the reasons for the delay in 
achieving this obvious move was that the 
large Sir Thomas Rich memorial had to be 
re-sited in the tower.

With this move, Canon Hugh Pearson 
declared that the restoration of the church 
was complete. 

He wrote in The Parish Magazine for 
April 1880: We confidently trust that this, 
the finishing act of our church restoration, 
will give general satisfaction, and promote 
what all such works have in view, the beauty 
and solemnity of the public worship, which we 
unite in offering to Almighty God. 

That is more or less how things have 
remained for 140 years, the main exception 
being that the organ underwent a major 
refurbishment following a fund raising 
appeal that was launched in 1998.

Throughout the 2,000 year history of
the Church, music has, and continues 
to be, at the heart of our worship 
which reflects our response to God in 
a changing world. In the time I have 
been worshipping in St Andrew's there 
has been a widening of the range and 
style of music. While our young people 
have embraced the traditional choral 
music of Evensong, the older generation 
has experienced, and enjoyed, the more 
relaxed, modern music that the worship 
band brings to family services. 

This is why we plan to keep the historic 
pipe organ well maintained for as long as 
possible, why we have installed a new 'pipe-
less' electronic organ and sound system 
that offers greater flexibility to play both 
traditional and modern music, and why 

we encourage our worship band to play at 
family services. 

As we slowly come together after 
lockdown and begin to enjoy a wider range 
of church music again, let us, as Canon 
Hugh Pearson said 140 years ago:

'view the beauty and solemnity 
of the worship which we unite 
in offering to Almighty God.' 

Organ pipes in the St Andrew's side chapel                                             Picture: Nigel Levis The new electronic organ pictured during its 
installation last month.         Picture: Jamie Taylor

The St Andrew's Family Service music group                                  Picture: Nigel Leviss

THE HEART OF WORSHIP

CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

Banish limescale with a 
TwinTec Water Softener
• Enjoy a scale-free kitchen and bathrooms
• Protect and improve the efficiency 

of your boiler
• Lower your energy bills
• Reduce time spent cleaning
• Enjoy softer skin and shinier hair
No buttons or routine maintenance: it’s easy

Twyford: 0118 9344485
Finchampstead: 0118 9733110
thamesvalleywatersofteners.co.uk

Call for a free installation 
survey or quote

THAMES VALLEY
WATER SOFTENERS

10
YEAR

GUARANTEE

  
 

 
For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:- 

 

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779 
  

Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk              quoting ref: The Parish Magazine 
  

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206) 

 

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members 
 

 Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates 
 Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider 
 Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium 

 Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that 
meets your individual needs and requirements 

 Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage 
 

                                                     

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://www.thamesvalleywatersofteners.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 13Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 4

SAINT ANDREW'S YOUTH
We are now into week 15 or so of lockdown and things are starting to 
shift slightly; with being able to meet friends, play some sports and see 
people in our bubble. These shifts all go some way to offering a sense of 
normality. Some schools have even returned to allow children and young 
people to see out the end of the term before the summer break. 

Please join me for a moment to thank all teachers, school staff, 
parents, NHS workers, doctors and anyone else still working 
during this pandemic. THANK YOU. If you know anyone still 
working on the frontline why not send them a text to show your 
appreciation? 

STAY on Sunday
We have continued to meet on 
zoom every Sunday for our STAY on 
Sunday group. We’ve started a new 
theme of ‘Names for God’. We’ve 
looked at:
— God is King forever
— God is my Rock
— God is my Lord (Adonai)
— God is Almighty
— God the Father
— God the Son
Each of these topics help to show 
the young people the different 
characteristics of God and show 
them the kind of God we worship.

 A God who has always been and 
will always be. 

A God who is a firm foundation to 
build our life upon.

A God worthy of praise and 
adoration. 

An almighty God who is powerful 
and mighty to save. 

A God who is like a loving father 
who embraces us just as we are and a 
Son who is willing to die for us so we 
might live eternally free.

STAY Daily Challenges
Each day of lockdown the STAY 
young people have been completing 
daily challenges. Ranging from 
making life size versions of 
themselves to writing prayers for the 
NHS staff. It has kept both the young 
people and myself highly amused and 
engaged in real life!

STAY Mentoring 
Throughout lockdown I have 
managed to stay in touch with 
nine boys from Blue Coat School 
for our weekly mentoring sessions. 
Mentoring is simply a space for the 
boys to open up, chat about what’s 
going on for them and for me to offer 
some advice if they want it. For many 
of them it has been helpful and real 
changes have been made as a result. 

STAY Workshop
Off the back of the successful 
mentoring in Blue Coat School, I was 
asked to run a 30 minute workshop 
on ‘Speaking to Boys’ as part of a 
staff training day. About 24 teachers 
were at the workshop and I was able 
to pass on some insights I’ve learned 
over the years in speaking to boys 
and getting the best out of them. 
Because boys are whole beings we 
need to think about the way we view 
them, how the world sees them, how 
we view ourselves, how we interact 
and speak to them and how we aim 
to help them become the best version 
of themselves. Just how long has Tom been talking to Westy on the phone?

turn to page15

CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

Whether you are moving home, planning for
the future or considering divorce, need advice
on a workplace issue or want to resolve a dispute,
our specialist solicitors can help.

0118 951 6800   www.blandy.co.uk
Reading  |  Henley-on-Thames  |  London

For You & Your Family  |  For Your Business

285YEARS’
expertise

CELEBRATING

Legal advice
for you & your
family?
We can help.

BLA4909 Sonning Mag 125x175mm Family AW.pdf   1   08/08/2019   16:50

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.blandy.co.uk
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 15Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Oxford Diocese assembly
The Oxford Diocese has 10 secondary 
CofE schools to look out for 
spiritually and therefore wanted to 
pull together a diocese wide assembly 
during lockdown. 

They successfully managed to get 
young people from many of those 
schools to record themselves saying 
what they have learned through 
lockdown, what they hope for in the 
future and why they might put their 
hope in God. They also had young 
people presenting the assembly as 
well as a pupil rapping a spoken 
word.

I had the privilege of giving a two 
minute talk on hope and encouraged 
them with the Jeremiah 29:11 passage 
which says; 

'For I know the plans I have for you,' 
declares the LORD, 'plans to prosper 

you and not to harm you, 
plans to give you hope and a future.'

New kittens
Some of you might remember The 
Parish Magazine article about us 
West’s in July/August 2018 just 
before we moved to Sonning. We 
said we had promised our daughter 
a puppy. Many people have been 
asking us ever since when the puppy 
is coming ... well we decided the 
cream carpets couldn’t take puppy 
mess so instead we have brought 
her two kittens. That’s right people, 
not one but two kittens! What were 
we thinking! Below is a picture of 
Phoebe in her element.

SAINT ANDREW'S YOUTHfrom page13

STAY for Summer Plans
Watch this space for summer plans for STAY. Needless to say we are hoping to 
provide some fun activities for young people aged 11-18 during the summer 
holidays. This will of course have to be in line with current government 
guidelines on Covid-19. 

For more details email me on: youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk

Thanks and STAY safe! Westy

The ‘Teach Westy’ videos have continued to keep people entertained it 
seems with many likes and comments on Facebook. The videos are a chance 
for young people to teach me a skill they possess. I’ve been taught flapjack 
making by Izzy, guitar strumming by Sam, piano playing by Oliver, 
minecrafting by Elspeth, handstanding by Sharde, cup stacking by Harry 
and smoothie making by Connor! The young people have all been amazingly 
patient teachers with me and in most cases I actually succeed in being 
taught! Who said you can’t teach an old dog new tricks?

 the parish noticeboard — 5

Teach Westy Videos

Westy talking online about hope

CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

Complete Pest 
Solutions

WASPS • RATS • MICE • SQUIRRELS 
BED BUGS • FLEAS • BIRDS & RODENT PROOFING

PROFESSIONAL PEST 
CONTROLLERS REGISTER

Leslie Parker 
parkerleslie65@aol.com
0125 624 2135    0799 081 4143
2 Vyne Lodge Farm Cottage, Bramley, Tadley, Hampshire RG26 5EA

0118 940 41630118 940 4163
www.barn-store.co.ukwww.barn-store.co.uk

Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

 
DESIGN
SERVICE

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX 

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

01182 075 160

01189 429 499
Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

mailto:parkerleslie65%40aol.com?subject=
http://www.barn-store.co.uk
http://www.gs-kb.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 17

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 the parish noticeboard — 6
The persecuted Church and how to support it
A roundup of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further support 
— financial or otherwise. This month the focus is on Mauritania.

Loneliest Christians ask for your prayers 

The Lonely Planet travel guide 
website talks about how the West 
African country has one of the 
world’s lowest population densities 
and some of the continent’s 
'grandest scenery'. It nonetheless 
still mentions how the Adrar region 
of the Sahara is off-limits due to 
'security reasons'. 

Open Doors’ World Watch List 
is the annual ranking of the 50 
countries where Christians face the 
most extreme persecution. It ranks 
Mauritania at number 24 between 
China and Central African Republic. 
10,000 (0.2%) of the 4.7 million 
population are Christians. It is 
illegal for Mauritanians to convert 
from Islam to Christianity. It is 
almost impossible to meet together 
to worship — something that we all 
have experienced recently, albeit for 
a few months, not permanently.

According to Open Doors, the 
reason that Mauritania is not higher 
up the World Watch List is there are 
not many reports of anti-Christian 
violence in the country. They 
postulate this could be because it is 
'particularly difficult' to hear about 
such incidents.

Barnabas Fund reports that some 
Christians were arrested in February. 
There had been a demonstration in 
front of the main court. This was 

not mainly Christians who were 
protesting. 

The controversy was over apostasy 
laws, with people arrested, according 
to Barnabas, 'for being politically 
challenging and for atheism'. 

The protesters had said they were 
ready to die under Article 306 — in 
order to claim religious freedom.

This Article is the law that 
mandates the death penalty for 
leaving Islam.  

In March the Humanists 
International organisation delivered 
a statement at the UN Human Rights 
Council on behalf of Mauritanian 
writer Mohammed Cheikh Mkhaitir. 
It called for the Mauritanian 
government to cease the harassment 
of human rights defenders and to 
release those under arrest.

Christians ask for prayer, say 
Barnabas, for the release of jailed 
believers from prison. Also that 
the Islamic Republic of Mauritania 
'should become the Democratic 
Republic of Mauritania with equality 
and justice for all.'

Sources and further reading:

Lonely Planet on Mauritania: 
https://www.lonelyplanet.com/
mauritania 

Open Doors on Mauritania: 
https://worldwatch.opendoorsuk.
org/persecution/world-watch-list/
mauritania/ 

Barnabas Fund on Mauritania: 
https://tinyurl.com/y9l7t6l3 

Humanists International on Mauritania:
https://tinyurl.com/ycbnddny

(Top to bottom): Adrar City; an improvised desert house; and rural thatched cottages.          
                         Pictures by Melissa Borguet, Hlloyd33, and Sigitas Lukosevicius at Dreamstime.com 

CHRISTIANS ARRESTED

CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

mortgagerequired.com 
01628 507477

Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

Our Later Life Lending experts are here to help 
you understand how you can use the equity built 
up in your home to help finance your retirement.  
We offer free, friendly, professional advice. 

Repay your existing mortgage 
Pay off your debts

Help your family financially

Carry out home improvements

Go on holiday or buy a new car

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise amount 
will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 
reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Life Begins    
at 55...

To arrange an appointment visit our website or  give us a call

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling 
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

‘Pupils’ social development and collaboration skills 
are excellent.’

‘Pupils make an outstanding contribution to 
the lives of others.’

ISI Inspection, November 2019

Register online: rbcs.org.uk
An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16 -18

‘Excellent’ School

167 Fairwater Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3JQ

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.mortgagerequired.com
http://www.rbcs.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 19Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Frederick Hoyle 
Donald Scott 
N E Budden 
Hugh Grainger 
Les Hudson 
Allan Sanders
David Sims
Bob Peters

1951 - 1957
1960 - 1962
1963 - 1966
1966 - 1976
1975 - 1999
1975 - 1985
1986 - 2013
2000 - 

St Andrew's Parish Lay Ministers 

The first lay person to preach in St Andrew's

The collection includes photographs, 
paintings, postcards, press cuttings, 
booklets, maps and hand written notes 
that provide a fascinating insight into 
life in our parish from the late 1800's to 
the 1950's. 

I'm thankful to Pauline for her 
carefully documented summary of 
the collected material, and to Nick 
Pitman, Frederick Hoyle's grandson, 
who passed it on to the Society. He also 
included some helpful information 
about his grandparents. Nick grew 
up in Sonning and went to the village 
school in Thames Street. 

The Parish Magazine archives also 
tell us a lot about Frederick Hoyle who 
was born in Sonning in December 1882 
and lived here for much of his life. He 
was baptised in St Andrew's Church in 
February 1883 and as soon as he could 
read he joined the choir. St Andrew's, 
Sonning, and especially Charvil, were 
to become the central focus of his life. 

17 years before Frederick's birth 
the Church of England created a new 
ministry role to allow lay people to lead 
worship, preach, and teach the faith. It 
was called 'parochial lay readership'.

 Like clergy, reader ministry was 
restricted to men, but during World 
War I, which created a shortage of men,  
a group of women were admitted as 
'bishop's messengers'. Although they 
existed in 22 dioceses in England, it 

was not until 1969 that more female 
readers were appointed.

There are now many thousands 
of readers in the Anglican church, 
including about 10,000 in the Church 
of England where there are equal 
numbers of men and women.

Their name has changed a few 
times and today we are either called lay 
readers or licensed lay ministers.

In 1951, Frederick Hoyle had the 
distinction of becoming the first 
parochial lay reader in St Andrew's 
Church and so became the first lay 
person to preach in our parish. 

He made a great success of 
the opportunity and was much 
praised in this magazine for his 
'inspiring sermons', his 'devoted and 
indefatigable assistance' and for his 
work with the children of the parish. 

He also served as churchwarden 
and was instrumental in the building 
of St Patrick's Hall in Charvil in 1952. 
A year later he was mentioned in the 
Queen's Coronation Honours List and 
awarded an MBE for services to the 
State, but his proudest achievement 
was his preaching role as a lay reader. 
Just before he died in 1957, he said to 
his son, ‘145 sermons in Sonning Parish 
Church; first layman to preach there!’

His wife, Winifred, was equally 
involved in the life of our parish and 
at the opening of the Hoyle Room in 

St Patrick's in 1957, Sidney Paddick, 
fellow churchwarden, said: ' The Hoyles 
loved their church and village. Theirs was 
a very fine partnership, always doing acts 
of kindness and service, their life was 
indeed an example to us all.'

While I'm thankful to Pauline for 
the opportunity to see Frederick and 
Winifred's collection of historical 
material, and for their grandson Nick 
in ensuring it was not lost, I am mostly 
thankful to Frederick for establishing 
the role of lay reader in our parish. 

He not only demonstrated how a 
lay person can make a difference to 
the life and work of the Church, he set 
an example for all who have followed 
him. Each of us in the list below have 
come from different backgrounds with 
different interests and different skills 
but that is the great thing about lay 
ministry in the Church of England, 
there is role for everyone.

If you would like explore how you 
might be able to serve in a lay ministry 
role speak to any of the ministry team. 
If you are unsure about what gifts 
you have, speak to Rev Kate who is 
involved with a CofE scheme to help 
lay people discover and use their gifts.

When Pauline Simmonds took the opportunity of the lockdown to tidy up the 
Sonning and Sonning Eye Society archives she asked me if I would be interested in 
seeing a collection of memorabilia donated by the family of Frederick Hoyle MBE of 
whom, I confess, I had no knowledge. I'm pleased I said yes, writes Bob Peters.

CENTRAL FOCUS

1906: Afternoon tea in the Vicarage garden 1918: A painting by Juliet Williams 

SERVICES TO STATE

YOUR GIFTS?

 feature — 1   

CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

Follow Us @ShiplakeCollege

#ShiplakeInclusive
#ShiplakeIndividual

#ShiplakeInspirational

www.shiplake.org.uk

Stay Home
Protect the NHS
Save Lives

Thankyou NHS

Valerie O’Donnell BA (Hons), DHyp (Dist), MBSCH  

C L I N I C A L  H Y P N O T H E R A P I S T  

Telephone consultations 
available for help with 

STRESS… ANXIETY… SLEEP 

07770 934880 
valerieanneodonnell@gmail.com 
www.valerie-odonnell.co.uk British Society of 

Clinical Hypnosis 

Active
Hearing

Spire Dunedin Hospital, 13 Bath Road, Reading, Berks, RG1 6NS

Email: info@active-hearing.com

Web: www.active-hearing.com

Contact us today on 0800 612 9727

Ear wax removal and 
FREE hearing test appointments available!

We supply the latest digital hearing aids!

 
 

We use 100% Biodegradable, Eco Friendly Cleaning Products  

For an ALL INCLUSIVE cleaning service with one set price and no hidden costs 

Our employed, trained & insured cleaners provide a Guaranteed Service for your home or 
business  

 

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.shiplake.org.uk
http://valerie-odonnell.co.uk
http://www.active-hearing.com
http://www.justbrickwork.com
http://www.thelittlecottage.co.uk
http://www.abdconstruction.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 21

 feature — 2   
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

150 years of    
  kindness!

BRITISH RED CROSS MAKES
  AN URGENT APPEAL FOR
     CORONAVIRUS FUNDING      

The British Red Cross, which this month celebrates the 150th anniversary of its 
formation is making an urgent appeal to fund it's ongoing support of those in 
desperate need caused by the Coronavirus pandemic.

When war broke out between France and Prussia in July 1870, Colonel Loyd-
Lindsay, later Lord Wantage of Lockinge, wrote a letter to The Times calling for a 
national society to be formed in Britain just as in other European nations.

On 4 August 1870, a public meeting in London passed a resolution that: 
'A national society be formed for aiding sick and wounded soldiers in time of war and that 
the said society be formed upon the rules laid down by the Geneva Convention of 1864'. 

Thus, the British National Society for Aid to the Sick and Wounded in War 
was formed. It gave aid and relief to both warring armies during the Franco-
Prussian War and other wars and campaigns during the 19th century under 
the red cross emblem first used by the Camellians (see page 9 of our July issue).

In 1905, the society was renamed the British Red Cross and in 1908 was 
granted a royal charter by King Edward VII with Queen Alexandra as president.

Today, the British Red Cross is one of the most highly respected charities in 
the country and known for its kindness. Part of the International Federation of 
Red Cross and Red Crescent societies it operates worldwide under the principles 
of serving humanity with impartiality, neutrality, independence, unity and 
universality. 

Such is the respect that when the Coronavirus pandemic began, the British 
Red Cross appealed for volunteers and 80,000 people signed up! They are working 
around the clock supporting the NHS, running telephone support, helping food 
banks, providing emergency support for the homeless, distributing surplus 
supermarket food, and creating and distributing a hardship fund. All this 
requires funding, hence the urgent appeal. If you can help with a donation, please:

Call: 0300 023 0827 or 
Visit: http://redcross.org.uk/hereforyou 

Text: HERE to 70141 (this will automatically make a donation of £10)

WORKING AROUND THE CLOCK

It is hard to believe that when this magazine was first 
published in 1869 that it was not possible to record  and 
play back the human voice, or any other sound for that 
matter. It was not until 12 August 1877 that Thomas Edison 
demonstrated that it was possible. One wonders how the 
world would have coped with Covid-19 without the audio and 
visual technology that grew from Edison's extraordinary 
inventions that also included the telegraph and the telephone.

There had been some earlier attempts at recording sound in 
France by a Parisian, Édouard-Leon Scot de Martinville in 1857 
but not with any thought of playing it back. 

A world changing 
August invention

Edison's ‘talking machine’ could 
both record and play back sound. He 
then left it at that and went on to 
invent the electric light bulb among 
other things leaving it to others such 
as Alexander Graham Bell to take up 
the challenge.

Imil Berliner realised that Edison’s 
tin foil Phonograph had its limitations 
and avoided Edison’s patent on 
cylinders by inventing the flat disk 
and developed a system whereby 
recordings would eventually become 
commercially available. Flat disks, of 
one sort or other, were in use till the 
end of the 20th century.

Initially the master disks which 
were cut during the recording could 
only produce about 25 saleable copies 
before it wore out, so the musicians 
had to spend all day playing the same 
four minute long piece of music over 
and over again.

  

All recording up till 1925 was 
done acoustically using large horns 
to concentrate the sound on to the 
diaphragm, and it had to be loud. 
Balance was achieved by strategically 
positioning the instrumentalists. 
Brass bands were popular so were well 
known vocalists such as Dame Nellie 
Melba and Caruso.

After 1925 came the ‘electrical’ era 
of sound recording and microphones 
came into use and the technology has 
developed dramatically.

There is a lot more information 
available on the internet where many 
of these old recordings can be heard. 
The web sites Charm and First 
Sounds are a good place to start.

By Claude Masters

DRAMATIC

Edison and his 'speaking machine'   
                                                           Pictures: Dreamstime

CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

 feature — 3   

75 YEAR ANNIVERSARIES MARK THE END OF WORLD WAR II IN EUROPE AND THE PACIFIC

8 MAY 
VE DAY 

'Lockdown' 
street 

parties 

VE Day pictures above by Nigel Levis, Sue Peters and Sunrise of Sonning

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - August 2020 23

 feature — 3   

Unlike many people, my family were unable to 
celebrate VE Day. My elder brother was on a 
British destroyer in the Pacific fighting Japan 
in a war that had little prospect of ending in the 
foreseeable future. 

The Japanese were fanatical warriors preferring 
suicide to surrender. For allied warships at sea 
there was the increasing problem of suicide planes 
loaded with explosives crashing onto the decks and 
destroying them. 

Japan had invaded and occupied many 
countries and had a reputation for great cruelty 
and ill treatment of its prisoners. It was also 
experimenting with, and using, new dangerous

 biological weapons. 
In 1945 Japan was in retreat and much fighting 

was being done by the Americans aided by a small 
British Fleet in the Pacific. 

The Americans had invaded the Island of 
Okinawa as a prelude to an invasion of Japan. Here 
they had met with fanatical resistance from the 
Japanese suggesting an invasion of Japan would be 
extremely difficult. 

Japanese Troops were hidden in caves and 
underground dugouts that they had constructed. 
American Marines were reduced to using flame 
throwers and phosphorous grenades as the only 
means of clearing the earthworks. 

Japanese troops and civilians often preferred, 
and were encouraged to prefer, suicide to surrender. 

The huge American Fleet and the small British 
contingent were attacked by wave upon wave of 
suicide or Kamikaze planes. There seemed to be 
no end to the hundreds of volunteers for suicide in 
explosive loaded aeroplanes. An invasion of Japan 
would be very difficult and there seemed no end to 
the war in sight.

75 YEAR ANNIVERSARIES MARK THE END OF WORLD WAR II IN EUROPE AND THE PACIFIC

15 AUGUST 
VJ DAY        

'The end of a 
vicious and 

horrible war'
By Robert Lobley

turn to page 25

VE Day pictures above by Nigel Levis, Sue Peters and Sunrise of Sonning

CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

 

www.sabel la inter iors .com |  01189449629 |  enquir ies@sabel la inter iors .com

Call us for an informal chat or visit The Studio (by appointment only)

Simply  
stunning  
interiors

Your local interior designers, internationally recognised.

We create beautiful homes for our clients, listening to your hopes and 
aspirations, with second to none service. 

Our extensive range of fabrics, paint, wall papers, soft furnishings and lighting 
will help you achieve the home you desire.

S O N N I N G - O N - T H A M E S

7thB
I

R
T H D

A
Y

It’s our  

and we’d like to say 
thank you to all the 

wonderful customers 
who have allowed 
us to help create 

their homes through 
exquisite, luxurious, 

bespoke interior 
design.

CONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 25

 feature — 4   

 What no one knew was that the 
atom bomb was being developed and 
tested in great secrecy in America. 

On 26 July 1945 in the Potsdam 
Declaration the Allies called for 
the unconditional surrender of the 
Imperial Japanese Forces. Japan 
ignored the ultimatum. 

On 6 August an American B-29 
bomber dropped the world’s first 
atomic bomb on Hiroshima city. 
The explosion was enormous and 
wiped out most of the city and its 
inhabitants. 

Three days later, on 9 August, the 
Americans dropped another atomic 
bomb on Nagasaki. Thousands 
of people were killed and the city 
completely destroyed.

On 15 August, with Russia now 
entering the war against Japan, 
Hirohito, the Emperor of Japan, 
decided to sue for peace. He was 
opposed by many of the military 
who preferred suicide to surrender, 
but he remained in power after the 
negotiations. He died in January 
1989. 

For my family the end of the war 
in the Far East came as a great relief. 

We had not expected such a dramatic 
end to what was a vicious war which 
showed no signs of coming to a close. 
My brother was safe and would be 
coming home. In the circumstances 
we believed the atom bombs were 
quite justified in being used to end a 
vicious and horrible war.

We certainly celebrated VJ Day! 

Sonning Vicarage, August 13, 1945.
My Dear People,
At the time of writing the surrender 
of Japan appears imminent, so that 
the whole world may soon be at 
peace. The invention of the 'atomic 
bomb' opens up terrifying possibilities 
of destructive power. We must be 
devoutly thankful that its secret was 
not discovered by the aggressor 
powers before their defeat. As it is, we 
may trust that this mighty gift of God 
of atomic energy may be used for the 
betterment and not for the destruction 
of mankind.
    There is indeed much cause for 
gratitude to our Father in Heaven 
for His many blessings to us during 
these past six years or more, through 
which he has led us to victory. With 
our thanksgiving there must arise 
our constant prayers for our new 
government, and for the rulers of 
all the United Nations, that they 
may use the victory aright, for the 
establishment of His reign of justice 
and freedom throughout the world.
Yours sincerely, S J S GROVES.

From The Parish Magazine, 
September 1945

The end of a vicious and horrible war

Nagasaki after the American atomic bomb Hiroshima after the American atomic bomb

Hiroshima today: The green tram in this picture is famous for having survived the atomic bomb                         Picture: Dreamstime

The Nagasaki peace statue. Picture: Dreamstime

from page 23

CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - August 2020 Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Residential, nursing and 
dementia care home 9 June 2018

Proven quality of care
At Sunrise of Sonning we put our residents fi rst, providing 
personalised care that focuses on each individual’s quality of life. 
And while these are undoubtedly diffi cult times, the physical and 
mental wellbeing and safety of those in our care continues to be at 
the heart of everything we do.

With a CQC rating of Good or Outstanding in 92% of our homes 
and a top 20 ranking from carehome.co.uk, you can be confi dent 
about the levels of care we provide.

If you need support and guidance to fi nd the right residential, 
dementia, nursing or palliative care for yourself or a loved one, 
please get in touch. 

Sunrise of Sonning
Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Call Ben Poskaitis on 0118 338 2986 or visit 
SunriseSonning.co.uk for more details. 

Interior & exterior blinds,  
shutters, awnings 

& screens

Always excellent service  
and great value

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct 
on 0118 950 4272

johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

Bright and Fresh 
The Professional Carpet,  
Upholstery, Curtain and 

Leather Cleaning Specialist. 
 

00111188  99888833002266  ~~    0077995566113377330088  
wwwwww..bbrriigghhttaannddffrreesshh..ccoo..uukk  
iinnffoo@@bbrriigghhttaannddffrreesshh..ccoo..uukk  

 

CONTENTS

http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning
http://www.blinds-reading.co.uk
http://www.adsj.co.uk
http://www.brightandfresh.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 27

Three of the top 40 most popular 
street names in England feature in 
the parish of St Andrew's Church 
— High Street and London Road in 
Sonning, and Park Lane in Charvil.

It's not surprising that 'High Street' 
which comes from the pre-17th 
Century Old English 'heahstræte', 
meaning the principal street, is at 
the centre of Sonning. Likewise, it is 
not surprising to find 'London Road' 
in a place so close to the capital. But 
why 'Park Lane' in Charvil? And why 
does the name 'park' appear in other 
Charvil roads — East Park Farm Drive, 
Park View Drive North, and Park View 
Drive South, when Charvil was almost 
entirely farm land until relatively 
recent times?

According to Angela Perkins in
her Book of Sonning, there was in 1750 a 
farm in Charvil known as 'Hazel Park' 
but, other than the name, that's all we 
know.

Commenting on this mystery 
in A Walk Around Charvil, Bill Crane 
explains that a map published in 
1872 by Major Colby Tower, a director 
of Ordnance Survey and one of the 
leading geographers of his time, shows 
two farms — Charvil Farm and Hazel 
Park Farm. 

'It is not known', Bill Crane writes, 
'where the name Hazel Park originated 
but it is a fact that two roads in Charvil 
also include the word 'park' and the four 
houses on the south side of the Old Bath 
Road, near the Loddon Vale Rest Home, 
were known originally as East Park 
Cottages and were built in 1927.'

Charvil Farm originally occupied 
the west of Charvil, stretching down to 
the River Thames. The original, small 
wooden farmhouse, thought to date 
from the 16th Century, has been added 
to many times over the years.

Some of the Charvil Farm land was 
developed for housing in 1979/80 and 
called Gingells Farm Road, the name 
Gingell being taken from one of the 
previous owners, Duncan Gingell who 
farmed the land from 1942-1953.

Later developments were also 
named after the owners of other 
businesses that used premises on 
what was originally Charvil Farm. 
Thornbers Way' reflects the Thornbers 

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 1

UNKNOWN

High Street
Station Road
Main Street
Park Road

Church Road
Church Street
London Road
Victoria Road
Green Lane
Manor Road
Church Lane
Park Avenue
The Avenue

The Crescent
Queens Road

New Road
Grange Road
Kings Road
Kingsway

Windsor Road
Highfield Road

Mill Lane
Alexander Road

York Road
St John’s Road

Main Road
Broadway
King Street
The Green

Springfield Road
George Street

Park Lane
Victoria Street
Albert Road
Queensway
New Street

Queen Street
West Street
North Street

Manchester Road

TOP FORTY  
STREET 

NAMES IN  
ENGLAND

Balme Close
Beggars Hill Road

Charvil House Road
Charvil Lane

Charvil Meadow Road
Cheviot Drive
Chiltern Drive

Cleveland
East Park Farm Drive

Edward Road
Fairway Drive
Farmers End
Foxes Walk

Gingells Farm Road
Kilowna Close
Kingsley Close
Landsend Lane
Lime Tree Close

Loddon Drive
Mendip Close

Milestone Avenue
Milestone Crescent

New Bath Road
Newbury Close
Old Acres Lane
Old Bath Road

Park Lane
Park View Drive North
Park View Drive South

Pennine Way
Pipistrelle Way
Quantock Close
Righton Close

Simmons Fields
St Patrick's Avenue
Strathmore Drive

Thames Drive
The Hawthorns
Thornbers Way

Vale View
Waingels Road
Wenlock Edge

CHARVIL
STREET 
NAMES

Chicken farm which operated there 
until the early 1970's.

On the other side of Charvil was 
East Park Farm, the main farmhouse 
being owned in 1750 by William Baker. 
It stretched from Twyford Mill in the 
east to Pound Lane in Sonning — 
Pound Lane took its name from an 
animal pound. 

As well as East Park Farm Drive 
taking its name from this farm, two 
other Charvil streets, Righton Close 
and Balme Close were named after 
owners of the farm - Mr F W Righton 
from 1911 - 1927 and John Balme, 1950 
- 1954. He ran a local milk round from 
the farm.            

East Park Farm survived until  
the early 1970's, as Bill Crane noted 
in his book: ' With old farmhouse and 
outbuildings vacant they were soon 
subjected to vandalism and for safety 
reasons eventually had to be demolished 
in the early 1970's, followed by the Lodge a 
few years later. It was a sad end to a large 
farm which had stood for over 200 years 
and had been part of the lives of many 
families.'

As for 'Hazel Park', it is still a 
mystery as to what and where it was. If 
any local historians can help solve the 
mystery please let us know — perhaps 
'Hazel Park' would be a good name for 
one of the new housing developments 
taking place in Charvil?

The mystery of Hazel Park in Charvil

A FUTURE NAME?

Charvil Village Hall Park by Park Lane (above) 
was created long after Park Lane existed

CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

creative 
communication 

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition 
graphics · leaflets · marketing 
photography · press releases 
printing · websites · more

0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

 0118 934 5474
milesfunerals.com

Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
24 hour Caring Service
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Memorials

Offices:
Reading

Wokingham
Crowthorne

Bracknell
Twyford

MaidenheadMaidenhead

The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

Miles & Daughters

Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

John and his team can clear all waste and
 rubbish from your office, house, garden or loft. 
He can deal with property clearance for probate 

and the demolition of any outbuildings – 
sheds, greenhouses, garages, conservatories, 

summer houses, etc

LICENSED WASTE CARRIERS - NO JOB TOO SMALL!

ALL WASTE CLEARANCE

Free phone: 0800 012 6798 
         Mobile: 0771 021 2056

email: j.garmston@ntlworld.com

CONTENTS

http://www.designforprint.org
http://milesfunerals.com
http://www.signature-care-homes.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 29Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 around the villages — 2

With no date set to resume Sonning Art Group's weekly painting sessions in Pearson 
Hall, members continued to paint at home and come together online to share their 
work. Their recent challenges were to paint a summer walk, a still life in blue and 
grey, memories from childhood and a harbour scene. The example shown here are 
two childhood memories — Roller Skates by Jean Hutchinson and Remembering 
Malta by Phil Simpson, and a still life in blue and grey by Maggie Hollidge. 

Virtual artists carry on painting

In 2019/2020, Me2 Club volunteers 
supported 117 children and enabled 
them to attend weekly clubs and 
activities that they otherwise would 
have been excluded from. 

This is a 10% increase from the 
previous year. It also meant that 
more families have benefited from 
valuable respite each week and a 
chance for them to focus on their 
own well-being. 

Last year 63 new volunteers joined  
Me2 Club and 86 existing volunteers 
continued to support the children they 
were matched with.  

During Lockdown Me2 has been 
providing online activities to make 
sure that children continued to be 
supported and they stayed in touch 
with families through phone and texts 
or by video messages.

Sonning Tennis Club has reported 
that, despite not being able to 
hold its usual open days in spring, 
membership is growing at a record 
rate — and it's not too late to sign up 
if you would like to join them. 

Sandra Spencer, from Sonning Tennis 
Club told us, 'During lockdown 
people have recognised that tennis 
is a fun and safe way to exercise 
and meet others. We currently have 
120 members, but are very happy to 
welcome more people into our friendly 
and sociable club.'

The club has adapted to the new 
'normal' with an online booking 
system for singles and doubles 
allowing members to arrange games 
via a WhatsApp group. 

Individual and socially distanced 
group coaching sessions, and a club 
championship are running as usual, 
and now, as lockdown restrictions 
are being eased, the club is looking 
forward to resuming its regular club 
sessions and its busy social calendar 
when it is safe to do so. 

The club has three hard courts at 
King George’s Field, Sonning RG4 6ST. 

They are best accessed via the lane 
which is almost opposite the Reading 
Blue Coat School main entrance on 
Sonning Lane.

For more information 
http://www.sonningtennis.com

 and to sign up:
membership@sonningtennis.com

Tennis membership 
continues to grow 
during lockdown

Diana Phillips (above), the new 
president for Maiden Erlegh Inner 
Wheel, says she has many ideas for 
the coming year and is hoping that 
they will soon be able to meet again 
in Sonning Golf Club where they hold 
their monthly evening meetings on the 
third Thursday of the month. 
     In the meantime they continue 
to meet on Zoom and make plans 
for their charity fund raising and 
community support activities.
     Diana’s chosen local charity for her 
year in office is JAC (Just Around the 
Corner) based near Wokingham. JAC 
provides emotional support using 
horses, small animals, horticulture, 
pottery and art. 
     The group's international charity 
this year is 'Women and Girls' at

 http://www.womenandgirls.org.uk 

New Inner Wheel 
president looks 
ahead for 2020/21

Me2 Club makes a 
difference to more 
children than ever

With the congregation depleted by Covid, 
it suddenly dawned on Roy that he 

wouldn't get away with miming this week!

CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

       0770 860 2442       i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

Unit 7, The Old Mill Trading Estate 
Pangbourne, Berkshire, RG8 7HY

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping

pills?

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person

who wants to be part of the
solution? 

 
We’re hiring exceptional home

care assistants.  
 

Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.  

 
Call us if you want the answer...! 

 
0118 9323 865 

 www.q1care.co.uk/careers

Proud to
sponsor

WARGRAVE
WOMEN&GIRLSFC

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com
http://q1care.co.uk
http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 31Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 HEALTH — 1

 I’m writing this just as pubs and restaurants are 
opening up again but this is a coincidence as this subject 
has been on my mental to do list — food poisoning.

When we think of food poisoning, chickens spring to mind 
immediately. This is because of outbreaks of salmonella 
and a national ‘debate’ about washing chickens. This then 
got mixed in with Brexit and us needing to import chlorine 
washed USA death chicken and a report about Brazil 
exporting over one million infected, frozen chickens. Let’s 
bust a myth. DO NOT WASH CHICKENS. 

Chickens sampled in the UK nearly all had some 
bacteria. This is not a surprise and is totally normal for 
living animals. 56% had campylobacter and 5.8% had 
salmonella. This sounds alarming but the contamination 
was at very low levels. Less than 6% of chickens had 
campylobacter levels of any concern. Even so, the cooking 
process kills these bacteria. Washing the chicken will 
spread bacteria very easily across a kitchen.

However, fruit, vegetables and salads pose as much risk 
if not washed carefully. 

Most cases of food poising in the UK are caused by 
campylobacter and norovirus. Other causes are E coli, 
salmonella and listeria.

The symptoms are nausea, vomiting, stomach cramps, 
diarrhoea fever and flu-like symptoms, which is why 
norovirus is often referred to as gastric flu. 

In the years I have been a GP I can remember only a 
handful of times where a patient needed admitting as 
the majority get over the illness very quickly. Drinking 
plenty of fluids and reintroducing easily digestible foods is 
usually all that is required. A light, bright diet is how it is 
termed — white bread, banana, eggs, rice and clear fluids.

Antidiarrhoeal medicines are generally not needed and 
are to be avoided totally if there is a high fever but can be 
useful for symptom control as diarrhoea can last for 7-10 
days. You may feel well and the diarrhoea is often just a 
result of post infective irritability.

Rehydration salts are only required if people cannot eat 
anything after 2-3 days or if the diarrhoea is profuse.

Norovirus is easily transmitted via touch and water 
droplets, as well as ingestion. It is very common in 
nurseries and children, and can be very unpleasant, but is 
a short lived illness. Symptoms can appear after 6 hours. 

Campylobacter usually starts after 12 hours or so and 
in severe cases can cause bloody diarrhoea. Treatment is 
only indicated in very severe cases.

There are many different types of salmonella but it is a 
common bacteria type. In rare cases, especially abroad, it 
can cause typhoid fever.

Clostridium will cause diarrhoea within 6-12 hours 
of ingestion. It is more common where foods have been 
prepared in bulk and not kept hot or rewarmed poorly.

E coli gastroenteritis is usually a mild illness but in 
very rare cases, as in the 0157 strain can be fatal causing 
renal (kidney) failure.

There are also other ways of getting infected, such as 
amoeba and protozoal infection which are uncommon in 
the UK, but common abroad. These nasty infections can 
often cause prolonged symptoms and may not appear 
until returning from abroad — so the traveller’s diarrhoea 
is still likely to be the usual culprit.

Dysentry seems an old fashioned term but is still very 
common. It is simply inflamed bowel due to infection that 
causes profuse amounts of watery diarrhoea. In the UK 
it is caused by shigella. Shigella does not live on food as 
such but like norovirus is passed on by food if someone 
infected with it (often with no symptoms) handles food 
without proper hygiene. It is also common in school 
children (especially under fives) and in places where 
contamination is more likely such as prisons, nursing 
homes, and occupational factors ie sewerage workers. It 
can also be picked up via swimming pools.

Again there is little to do if someone can eat and drink 
and keep up with any fluid loss.

Here are some guidelines to help prevent you getting food 
poisoning and gastroenteritis:
— In your home, use separate areas or a clean down area 
after preparing meat and fish. Wash fruit and vegetables and 
allow them to dry. Wash salads including packaged salads.
— Wash hands regularly.
— Put the loo seat down before flushing.
— When out wash hands before eating. How many of us 
have grabbed a bite to eat in town, or bought a sandwich, 
and not washed hands before eating.

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .
Food, glorious food!

LIGHT BRIGHT DIET

IMPROPER HYGIENE

turn to page 33

CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

Inglewood0118 4022 390
brighthorizons.co.uk

Discover our  
beautiful nursery 
with a stunning three 
acre garden for your 
child to explore.

Book your nursery visit today!

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.brighthorizons.co.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://www.pearsonhall.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 33Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

The A B C D of avoiding diarrhoea
— Avoid anything that may be contaminated with faecal 
material. Water and food are the biggest culprits.
— Bottled water is the safest option. Check seals and method 
of purification.
— Clean and Cover: Wash hands thoroughly using an alcohol 
based cleanser. Cover your feet.
— Disease: if you are immunocompromised, you are at risk 
of a wider range of disease. Take extra caution and tell your 
physician this when you get unwell so they can look for 
different pathogens.

Remember it's all about hands, feet and mouth when it 
comes to diarrhoea
— HANDS: Wash your hands using an alcohol-based 
cleanser before and after toileting and eating.
— FEET: Parasites can burrow their way into your body: 
shoes are a great way to stop this happening.
— MOUTH: Think about what you put in your mouth: is it 
likely to be contaminated with unseen faeces?

From the Australian Family Practice Journal
My colleagues and I have noticed in this period of lockdown 
the reduction in presentation for all infectious diseases 
including gastroenteritis. In some ways that has helped 
us as someone with infection type symptoms, including 
diarrhoea has to raise the suspicion of Covid. With the easing 
of lockdown I think we will see an increase in infections of all 
causes and just like any year these will spike as children go 
back to school and we cram ourselves inside more as the cold 
weather returns.

However, it does also show that good hygiene prevents 
diseases. Perhaps the public health messages of the past 
got it right; and washing hands to prevent infection was 
only thought of in medical terms in the 19th Century by a 
Hungarian doctor — more on him next time.

HEALTH — 2
from page 31 Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . . 

Planning Your
Traditional Wedding?

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility of 

marriage in our ancient and 
beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, 
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and 
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of 
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in 

ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

the church of st andrew SERVING CHARVIL, 
SONNING & sonning eye since the 7th century

 the sciences 

By Dr Ruth M Bancewicz, Church engagement director at The Faraday 
Institute for Science and Religion in Cambridge

At this time of year we enjoy the fruits of our gardens, fields 
and hedgerows: vegetables ripen, crops are harvested, and 
berries begin to show bright among the leaves. Much of 
this growth started with a few seeds in spring: the miracle 
of life coming from small dead-looking things. There is a 
league table of long-lived seeds. The winners so far are 
from the narrow-leafed campion, buried by squirrels in the 
Siberian permafrost over 30,000 years ago. When those 
seeds finally germinated, they became healthy plants that 
flowered and produced seeds of their own. 

The Bible contains many links between seeds and spiritual 
growth, and the parable of the sower is the most famous 
(Matthew 13). A person may hear or experience something 
of God which has the potential to germinate into a life of 
following him, resulting in the fruit of others coming to 
know God as well. But things can happen that snatch that 
seed away, killing it before it has finished germinating, or 
choking its growth. 

What about the knowledge of God that gets trampled, 
churned too deep in the mire of life to receive the warmth 
and light it needs to develop into faith? Buried seeds don’t 
always die, but they can lie dormant, remaining alive but 
inactive until the earth is turned over. The possibility of 
that moment of connecting with something divine, scrap of 
knowledge, or snatch of conversation resulting in a changed 
life may seem infinitesimally small, but it’s not zero. The seed 
may be incredibly tough, just waiting for a chance to grow. 

The Gospel narrative plays on the fact that it took a long 
time for the disciples to understand the full implications of 
Jesus’ teaching: a germination process that took many of 
them three or more years. They could have been discouraged, 
but Jesus was not. 

I don’t think it’s too much to draw out of the parable 
of the sower to include the observation that it can take a 
long time, sometimes decades, for people to work their way 
through the various barriers, sticking points, and phases of 
forgetfulness that may keep them from following through on 
their spiritual experience. When we finally receive — or are 
open to — the encouragement, challenge, or experience that 
helps our faith in Christ grow, we can experience the rich 
fruit of a transformed life. 

The strength of a seed

Picture: Visivasnc at Dreamstime.com

BURIED SEEDS DON'T ALWAYS DIE

CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

CHRIS the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

    Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
         christheplumber75@gmail.com 

      0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!

                  Emergency call out available

3584769

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

All styles of framing undertaken for displaying and 
protecting your treasured items. 

 

For friendly advice please contact Alex 

Mobile: 0749 824 1220                                                        

Email: acwpictureframing@gmail.com                                

 

 

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH
THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture

Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY

Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989   T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

WATER 
SOFTENER
SALT

FREE LOCAL
DELIVERY

£9.99 £6.99£6.50
Tablet/Granular

25kg from
Block Salt
2 x 4 kg

Winter/Rock Salt
20kg

per bag per bagper bag

MINIMUM ORDER REQUIRED

Email:
Martyncollins@portmanpm.com

ORDER ON LINE AT
www.salt-deliveries-online.com

Telephone:
0778 577 2263
0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road

Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.afjones.co.uk
http://www.muchandmulch.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 35Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 THE ARTS  

Poetry corner

I have a cat called Dyson, and he’s a scaredy cat
He hates strangers who call, and he hides in the cupboard
With the ironing board.
And won’t come out at all ‘Till they are gone
If I speak to my friends through the window
That’s OK with Dyson
But if I open the door, he’s off to the cupboard
To sleep with the ironing board.
 
I’m self-isolating these days, and I know what he feels like
When somebody comes, I want to hide in the cupboard
With the ironing board.
Even my friends, whom I’ve known for years
Cannot dispel my fears
Mentally I’m measuring the distance between us
It’s the very devil this Coronavirus.
 
It seems I’ve swapped places with Dyson
I’m the scaredy cat these days
I’m afraid I’m not desirous, for me or my friends
To catch the virus.
I’ve been on lock-down, and I’m going to stay home
For a further two weeks, or maybe three
And after that, we’ll see.
 
PS: Dyson only goes out at night when there’s no one about
He’s not afraid of the dark. 
I’m afraid I am.
You can’t see the virus, and I can’t see in the dark
Dyson can
What does he see? Don’t ask me
And Dyson doesn’t tell, thereby hangs a tail.

Pandemonium
Jane Gascoine with Dyson her cat Tingle Quotient(TQ) is the name given to those things that 

can produce a tingle down the spine. It could be music or 
an evening sunset at sea. We look, we hear, and our sense 
of wonder as something sublime produces delight and awe. 
We see a hint of glory that can even lead us to worship.

The monk who lived in cell 6 at the San Marco Dominican 
convent in Florence must have felt it when he saw for the 
first time the fresco of the Transfiguration that Fra Angelico 
had painted in his room. I am sure the sight stopped him in 
his tracks, just as Peter, James and John stopped in their 
tracks as they beheld their Lord transfigured on the mount.

From 1436 Fra Angelico painted a series of frescoes 
for the convent. In cell 6 there is a restrained simplicity 
and directness about the Transfiguration. One of the three 
disciples looks out to us, while the others are caught up 
in wonder and awe as they look on Jesus with the faces of 
Moses and Elijah on either side. Fra Angelico is not seeking 
to impress a wealthy patron: he is providing a focus for 
devotion and prayer for the monks of his community. 

On 6 August we celebrate the Transfiguration. The Gospel 
accounts relate the special moment of revelation to the inner 
group of disciples. The glory shown to them evoked a sense 
of wonder and marvel, but also a sense of loss. For the glory 
proved elusive and just out of human reach. The moment of 
revelation passed, and the disciples had to return to meet 
the crying needs of the world, all but forgotten when they 
were with their Lord on the mountain top.

The monk in his cell would ponder the glory of Fra 
Angelico’s fresco, knowing that he would be called from his 
cell to take up his monastic duties. But the painting would go 
with him to sustain and nurture his life. It is the same with 
us. We have TQ moments that pass as we return to our daily 
lives. As we look on this month’s painting, we sense that 
glory and wonder which can sustain us through life.

A TQ moment
Rev Michael Burgess considers ‘The Transfiguration’ by Fra Angelico in 
the Dominican convent of San Marco in Florence.  

WONDER AND MARVEL

CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

14 6 23 1 14 6 10 12 11 15 22 19

6 6 1 14 11 11 17

25 23 15 3 3 8 6 1 17 16

6 25 3 24 1 13 16 20 15 8

17 1 25 20 9 23 6 8

14 1 6 23 15 1 17 10

23 17 6 5 19 10 26

4 11 26 7 16 15 24 25

16 21 20 23 11 8 6 23

10 15 10 2 1 26 1 16 16 6

20 11 16 16 7 13 6 23 10 6

8 26 11 17 6 6 3

6 18 16 1 10 26 5 23 15 14 8 6

A   B   C   D   E   F   G   H   I   J   K   L   M   N   O   P   Q   R   S   T   U   V   W   X   Y   Z

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
I C

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
F

S A S H  P L A T I N U M 
U  H  E  A  R  E  I 
P R E S S U P I D E A S 
E  E  T  P G  D  C 
R O T O R E N G L I S H 
F  A D  E  N  I 
L E A R N S  B R O G U E 
U  R  G  I  H  V 
O Y S T E R S A U D I O 
U  E  M  S P  U  U 
S E N S E U M P I R E S 
L  A  N E  Y  U  L 
Y U L E T I D E  E M M Y 

 

Across
1 Being with organic and 
cybernetic parts (6) 
7 Process of adding air (8)
8 Long period of time (3) 
9 Protect from danger (6) 
10 Actor's part in a film (4)
11 Newly-wed (5)
13 Portable computers (7)
15 Ball used by clairvoyants (7) 
17 Awry; wrong (5)
21 Pleasant (4)
22 Room where artist works (6) 
23 Edible mushroom (3)
24 US state (8)
25 Wrestling hold (6)
 
Down
1 Winged child (6)
2 Growing dwarfed trees (6) 
3 Fun activities (5)
4 Not sudden (7)
5 Utters repeatedly (8)
6 Move with a bounding 
motion (6)
12 Distribute (8)
14 Lose consciousness (4,3)
16 Dried grape (6)
18 Bumps into (6)
19 Fighting instrument (6)
20 Tall attractive flower (5)

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O
P
Q
R
S
T
U
V
W
X
Y
Z

CROSSWORD

CODEWORD

SUDOKU

Each of the nine blocks has to contain all the 
numbers 1-9 within its squares. Each number can 
only appear once in a row, column or box.

Sudoku solution 
for July issue

PARISH PASTIMES POSERS
1. What is the name of the Sonning recreation ground?
2. What decade was it when it was proposed to create Charvil Garden City?  
3. What was the original name of Pearson Road, Sonning?
4. What was the original name of the 'Selesta Stores' in Charvil which closed in the 
early 1970's?  
5. What social and educational benefit commenced in the Sonning vicarage in 1903?
6. In what decade were point-to-point horse races held in our parish? 

1. Rev Hugh Pearson

2. Two

3. Sonning Golf Club

4. Lucken's Circus

5. Isabella

6. Beech Lodge and 

Charvil Village Hall

July Parish Pastimes 
Posers Answers

July Crossword Answers

F

C

I

O  S  Q  U  M  O 
U N T R U E  S P E A K S 
T  O  A  I  S  X  I 
S T I F F E N W A I V E 
I  C  F  J E  M  R 
Z E A L  P U P P Y   

E  L  V  S  T  B S 
  B I T T Y  G L U T 
O A  C  I  H  A  E 
R E S E T C R U I S E R 
I  H  O E  M  T  N 
B L E A R Y  B A T E A U 
I  N  Y   N  D  M 

 

 PUZZLE PAGE                 Answers in the next issue

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 

8 

9 10 

11 12 13 

14 

15 16 17 18 19 

20 

21 22 

23 

24 

25 

WORDSEARCH

Clare of Assisi - prayer and simplicity
This month (11 August) the Church remembers 
Clare, the daughter of a local count, who first heard 
St Francis of Assissi in 1212, when she was 18.  He had 
renounced his wealth and soon she did too. In time 
Clare and her sister Agnes moved into the church 
of St Damiano, which Francis and his friends had 
restored, and gathered there a group of like-minded 
women. It became a religious Order, eventually 
known as the ‘Poor Clares’.  Unable to operate 
an itinerant ministry like the men, Clare’s sisters 
concentrated on a life of prayer and simplicity. 
For them, poverty was not a burden but a joy - a 
release from the delusions of power and ambition. 
Their witness made an enormous impact on the poor 
people of Umbria and beyond. Clare helped to nurse 
Francis through his final illness, which lasted several 
years. 

In this month's Wordsearch grid above there are 21 
words, all of which are hidden below.

July Codeword Answers

Scribble 
Pad

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - August 2020 37

Reading between the lines
During the Coronavirus lockdown I had a call from a 
gentleman in Henley. When attending a funeral, he said, 
he picked up The Parish Magazine and took it home to read. 
Inside was a quiz. It was a narrative similar to this, except 
within it were hidden 30 names of books from the Bible. After 
finding most of them, he put the magazine aside to finish it 
later. During lockdown, like many of us, he did some tidying 
and came across the unfinished quiz in the magazine and 
tried again. This time he nearly finished it except for two 
books. Could I send him the answers? he asked, which I did.

This conversation got me thinking. Perhaps I should run such 
a quiz again? Several readers had told me how much they 
enjoyed it, so I decided to write a narrative of my own. It would 
hide within it names of places, people, things and messages 
that appear in the editorial and advertising of this magazine. 
For example we often have messages that talk of our  past, and 
rewards, for then and the future, and of Jesus, the King — 
fisher of men and women— and of the truffles we can enjoy if 
we follow him.

Some of the words, such as 'Henley' and 'The Parish 
Magazine', will be easy to find, but others are hopefully more 
tricky. For example, there's an article on page 21 that mentions 
the Sumerian religion and says Ninazu’s son, Ningiszida was 
the god of the underworld and healing. He became the hero 
nobody could match, even though some people sought to 
produce show-stopping miracles, so when the pig got the fat 
ham escalated in price. [There six answers in the last paragraph!] 

While writing this, my granddaughter closed a door with 
such a slam she made me jump. She was staying with us when 
lockdown began and has not been unable to return to home. 
Sometimes she is like the bull in a china shop but we have 
enjoyed her bright and fresh presence around the house and 
she keeps a close eye on me from sunrise to sunset, making 
sure I obey all the lockdown rules! 

Staying at home means that I have been able to spend more 
time than usual in my Bible garden, which reminds me, today 
I must re pot the mandrake root. The mandrake is mentioned 
in the Bible in connection with Leah, the first wife of Jacob 
and mother of Issachar. Villagers may be familiar with the 'old 
wives tales' associated with mandrakes — in Leah's case it was 
said to help her infertility. 

If you think reading this is becoming a plod, don't worry, 
I am running out of space and ideas so I will  finish by saying 
that if you are successful you will find 21 words or phrases 
hidden within this narrative. 

Good luck, I hope you have not found them illogical. I have 
tried not to make it a dreg. Attainability is what I aimed for, 
but sometimes it might go west, you know! 

Answers to the July narrative are highlighted in RED below

https://smile.amazon.co.uk/ch/1130763-0
When shopping online with Amazon you can help raise 
funds for St Andrew's Church by logging in to Amazon 

using the link above. AmazonSmile is the same Amazon 
you know — except Amazon will donate 0.5% of the net 

purchase price (excluding VAT, returns and shipping 
fees) of eligible purchases to the 

Parochial Church Council 
of the Ecclesiastical Parish of Sonning. 

Scribble 
Pad

 HOME & GARDEN — 1

Recipe of the month

Moist Chocolate Cake
No eggs or butter!

This simple, delicious cake is easy to make and does not 
use eggs or butter. It can be completely dairy free if you 
use soya or almond milk alternatives.

Ingredients
— 200 g of plain flour, sifted
— 200 g granulated sugar
— 75 g unsweetened cocoa powder, sifted
— 16 g baking powder
— 450 ml soya or almond or dairy milk
— 35 ml vegetable oil
— 1 tsp vanilla extract
— icing sugar for dusting

Method
Preheat oven to 1600C
In a large bowl, combine the flour, sugar, cocoa powder 
and baking powder.
In a separate bowl, whisk milk, vegetable oil and vanilla 
extract.
Add the wet ingredients to the dry ingredients and stir 
with a wooden spoon until just combined. Avoid over 
mixing.
Pour the batter into a greased and floured 8 inch tin and 
bake for 40 minutes until a cocktail stick inserted in the 
centre comes out clean. 
Cool on a wire rack and dust with icing sugar, or you can 
decorate it with chocolate icing, or a frosting of your 
choice.
Enjoy!

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://smile.amazon.co.uk/ch/1130763-0


38 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marr y@rarebirdhotels .co.uk

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR 
The English Wedding Awards 2018

The Great House, Thames Street, 
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT

  | 0118 9692277

WEDDINGS
BY THE RIVER

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.boxcleversashwindows.co.uk
http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 39

 HOME & GARDEN — 2

In the garden

By Kirsty Steele

Picture: Dreamstime

Buttercup! What a delicious name! Rumour has it that, as 
they were frequently found in meadows where cows grazed, 
they were responsible for butter's yellow colouring.  So the 
name was an obvious choice. 

However, since buttercups are poisonous and therefore are 
avoided as far as possible by our four-footed friends, this is 
somewhat unlikely. But surely, we all remember having a 
buttercup held under our chin to see whether the reflection 
proved that we liked butter! The shiny surface of the petals 
actually has two real purposes — to help attract insects and 
to act as a kind of mirror to aid the temperature regulation of 
the plant's reproductive organs. 

We are fortunate that buttercups do not suffer from the 
same unpopularity as other poisonous plants because if 
eaten, not only do they taste nasty, but the poison will also 
cause blisters in the mouth. Extensive handling can also 
damage the skin, but presumably the size of bunch that 
many of us picked did not count as 'extensive'. Fortunately, 
health and safety experts do not yet seem to have forbidden 
this source of pleasure for little people. Incidentally, the 
poison is reduced as the plant dries, and hay that includes 
buttercups is safe for cows and horses to eat.

Buttercups help form the traditional view of the British 
countryside. Differing varieties range in height from small 
to quite tall and although at their peak in early summer, 
the golden blooms can often still be seen in mid-autumn. 
Jan Struther, who wrote Lord of all hopefulness also wrote a 
children's hymn entitled Treasure. It starts:
                   Daisies are our silver, buttercups our gold:
                   This is all the treasure we can have or hold.

Treasures to have and to hold

Garden paradise

John Roach, who sent us the picture above, calls this his 
little bit of paradise which he and his late wife created in 
their Sonning garden some years ago. If you have some 
pictures of your garden or plants that you would like to 
share send them to editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk.

Is there an alien in your garden that is spreading too fast, 
for you to keep up with? Gardeners are being asked by 
the Botanical Society of Britain and Ireland (BSBI) and 
the University of Coventry to report  the next Japanese 
knotweed before it ‘jumps the fence’ and causes havoc.

Japanese knotweed (pictured above) and Himalayan balsam 
began innocently, as pretty ornamental garden plants. Then 
they escaped and have since marched across the UK causing 
immense damage to homes and waterways. Can you help a 
citizen science project to identify the next plant which could 
become a similar menace? The project is called Plant Alert. 
It offers you an easy way to report any ornamental plants in 
your garden that you suspect are becoming aggressive. Just 
go to:  https://bsbi.org/plant-alert
     Scientists say to look out for: vigorous growth, prolific 
self-seeding, longer flowering periods. Plants logged on the 
Plant Alert app will be studied by botanists, and potentially 
restricted from sale. 

Picture: Christopher Smith, Dreamstime.com

Do you have an alien? 

CONTENTS



40 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

Local Trades and Services
CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

YOGA IN SONNING
Friendly drop-in class 7.00-8.30pm every Tuesday 

in the main hall of Sonning CE Primary School
https://twyfordyoga.co.uk 

phil@twyfordyoga.co.uk              0774 701 7770 

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems 

PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal  
Free advice, reasonable rates

0798 012 9364  help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ

0118 437 8178  http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk  0754 510 7525
Any advice you need just give me a call

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened 

Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member  -  Which Trusted Trader

Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

INTERSMART LIMITED
Electrical Installation and Smart Home Automation

intersmartuk@gmail.com
  Elliott — 0777 186 6696
  Nick   — 0758 429 4986

LOCAL INDEPENDENT CARERS
Providing Flexible Day Care in your Home

30 years experience, all checks in place
Overnight stays and live-in support

Debbie Morley: 0751 310 9815      debra@live.be

PROFESSIONAL HOME VISIT WILL SERVICE
Thames Valley Will Service

Also Lasting Powers of Attorney and Probate Service
We are still working during the pandemic period

0134 464 1885     tvwills@yahoo.co.uk 

AJH ROOFING Co (READING) Ltd
Tiling, Slating and Flat Roofing specialists
36 Chatteris Way, Lower Earley, RG6 4JA

   0118 986 6035          0794 447 4070
ajhroofingco.co.uk    info@ajhroofingco.co.uk

BIG HEART TREE CARE
Reliable and friendly service for all tree care

NPTC qualified — Public Liability of £10million
   0118 937 1929          0786 172 4071

bighearttreecare.co.uk  info@bighearttreecare.co.uk

SMALLWOOD
Landscaping, garden construction,
patios, lawns, fencing, decking etc

0118 969 8989
info@smallwoodcc.co.uk    http://www.smallwoodcc.com

BEECHWOOD CARPENTRY & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LTD
All types of Carpentry, Kitchens, Renovations 

Built-in Cupboards & Wardrobes, Flooring & Doors
78 Crockhamwell Road, Woodley         0776 276 6110
http://www.beechwood-carpentry-construction.co.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.bighearttreecare.co.uk
http://www.ajhroofingco.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 41Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

 CHILDREN'S PAGE

Read the story. 
Find the words, 
and don't forget 

to wash your 
hands!

Romans
love
pain
healed
asked
leaders
people
anyone
Jesus
help
friends
understand

amazed
servant
tricky
faith
believed
centurion
authority
house
deserves
Capernaum
Israel

Knock Knock
Who's there?
Lettuce
Lettuce who?
Lettuce pray!

Knock Knock
Who's there?
Lettuce
Lettuce who?
Let us in it's cold out here!

What fruit does a ghost like best?
Boo-berries!

Why was 6 scared of 7? 
Because 7 8 9!

CONTENTS



42 The Parish Magazine - August 2020 Please mention The Parish Magazine when replying to advertisements

ABD Construction      20
ACG Services Locksmith     40
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital   20
ACW Picture Framing    34
ADD Plumbing      12
ADSJ Architects      26
AJH Roofing      40
All Waste Clearance     28
Barn Store Henley     16
Beechwood Carpentry and Construction   40
Big Heart Tree Care     40
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors     14
Blinds Direct      26
Blue Moose        8
Box Clever Sash Windows     38
Bridge House      43
Bridges Home Care     14
Bright and Fresh Cleaning     26
Bright Horizons Nursery    32
Bull Inn         8
Chimney Sweep, Thames     40
Chiropody, Linda Frewin     40
Chris the Plumber     34
Clark Bicknell      40
Complete Pest Solutions     16
Computer Frustrations     40
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating   30
Design for Print      28
Freebody Boatbuilders      6
Fields Pharmacy      32
French Horn      44
Gardiners Nursing       6
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing      6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants    16
Great House Sonning     38
Handyman, Decorating        40
Haslams Estate Agents       2
Hicks Group      16
Intersmart Electrical Installations    40
James Autos      40
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons    34
Just Brickwork      20
Kingfisher Bathrooms     18
Little Cottage Cleaning     20
Local Home Care      40
MC Cleaning      40
Miles & Daughters Funerals    28
Mill at Sonning        4
M & L Healthcare Solutions     12
Mortgage Required     18
Muck & Mulch      34
Odd Jobs      40
Pearson Hall Sonning     32
Physiocare      30
Q1 Care       30
Reading Blue Coat School     18
Richfield Flooring      14
Sabella Interiors       24
Seasons Art Club        8
Shiplake College      20
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home  28
Sonning Golf Club      32
Sonning Scouts Marquees     38
Smallwood Garden Services    40
Style by Julie      40
Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living    26
Thames Valley Water Softeners    12
Thames Valley Wills Service    40
Tomalin Funerals      30
Valerie O'Donnell Hypnotherapist    20
Walker Funerals      12
Water Softener Salt     34
Window Cleaner      34
Yoga in Sonning     40

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by The Print
       Factory at Sarum Graphics Ltd, Old Sarum, Salisbury SP4 6QX
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
      youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly  office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss  helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble  pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens 
— Perry Mills  perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Stuart Bowman  sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
      mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson  liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator  
— Hilary Rennie 
      office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:   http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Advertisers index
 information — 2

Parish contacts

CONTENTS

http://www.churchmag.uk


The Parish Magazine - August 2020 43

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TWYFORD 

INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Established for 35 years, the elegant Georgian Grade II listed Bridge House has extended its facilities to  
include a beautiful, light-filled and airy purpose built nursing home.

 Our philosophy is built upon helping residents maintain their independence and dignity, whilst ensuring  
their needs and expectations are fully met. We believe that being independent means having the freedom  

of choice and flexibility over how the day is spent. Working closely with families and professionals  
is fundamental in delivering and maintaining the required level of health and wellbeing.

 At Bridge House, our comprehensive facilities and care provision is designed to deliver skilled,  
professional and individually planned care in an unobtrusive manner.

Because you deserve  
the very best

Welcome to Bridge House Nursing Home

190821 - Bridge House Ad Parish Mag v01.indd   1 21/08/2019   18:06

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding this advertisementsPlease mention The Parish Magazine when replying to advertisements

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


44 The Parish Magazine - August 2020

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
A continuing commitment to 
wonderful food and wine.

0118 969 2204 
www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding this advertisements

CONTENTS

http://www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

